

14-60

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Respondent,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Appellant-Movant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Nos. 12-02826 & 12-03394 (DLC)

EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Apple Is Likely to Succeed on Appeal	8
A. The Monitor’s Investigation Surpasses the Limits of Rule 53 and Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers.....	9
B. The Monitor Must at the Very Least Be Disqualified	14
II. Apple Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay	17
III. A Stay of the Injunction Will Not Harm Plaintiffs or the Public Interest	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	2, 8, 18
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	15
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	13
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 16, 19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	8
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	9
<i>Juan F. v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	9
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	15
<i>Lister v. Commr’s Court</i> , 566 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 17

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott,
131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....18

Reed v. Rhodes,
691 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1982).....9

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)20

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)20

Ruiz v. Estelle,
679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982).....12

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975)10

United States v. Microsoft,
231 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002)9

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 12, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 45515

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 14, 16

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1)..... 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4)..... 14, 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(1)(C)8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2).....14

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III, § 112
